lm

Decision No. __71807

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the suspension and investigation on the Commission's own motion of an original filing of Tariff Rule No. 15.1, Underground Extensions within Residential Tracts or Subdivisions, Cal. P.U.C. Sheet Nos. 3863-E to 3867-E, inclusive, filed by SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY, by Advice Letter No. 315-E.

Case No. 8513

INTERIM ORDER

Southern California Edison Company filed on July 28, 1966 Advice Letter No. 315-E, Tariff Rule 15.1, Underground Extensions within Residential Tracts or Subdivisions.

On August 23, 1966 the Commission instituted an investigation to determine whether the tariff schedules filed under said Advice Letter are unreasonable or unlawful in any particular, and further the Commission suspended the operation of and effectiveness of the rates, classification, practices or rules in the tariff schedules filed under said Advice Letter.

There is evidence in the record herein that the Southern California Edison Company has entered and is entering into certain contracts, an example of which is Exhibit 5 in this proceeding, with developers and subdividers which specifically relate and pertain to the tariff schedules filed under said Advice Letter.

On December 9, 1966, the Commission staff requested that the Commission issue a cease and desist order of the kind hereinafter appearing and also requested that such order continue pending further order of the Commission. Good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that Southern California Edison Company forthwith cease and desist, until the further order of the Commission, from entering into any form of contract or arrangement relating to or in any way pertaining to the tariff schedules proposed under Advice Letter No. 315-E.

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause to be served forthwith a certified copy of this order upon Southern California Edison Company, a corporation, and upon such service this order shall be effective.

this	order shall be effective.
of _	Dated at Sen Francisco , California, this 4th day
	In & Matchill
	Augustan Williamler Bennede

Commissioners